streams, rivers, and sloughs have a lower reflectance in most bands and they became a source of

confusion. Statistical analysis of spectral responses or profile from training samples, as well as

ellipse and dendrogram plots, showed a similar reflectance with dark pixels (wet soils, black soil,

and topographic shadows). Furthermore, vegetated (forest, urban, grass) and non-vegetated

(water) were spectrally distinct. In order to redefine, refine and improve accuracy, we constantly

reduced, merged and masked the confused classes.

Sensitivity Analysis

Since the selection of nominal class break values of 0 - 0.333, 0.333 - 0.666 and 0.666 –

1 was arbitrary, we performed sensitivity analysis by perturbing these break values by 10% to

examine the effect on the resultant habitat suitability indices (Table 3.3). We perturbed two break

57

values of 0.333 and 0.666 as the minimum of 0 and maximum of 1 will remain constant. These

two breaks represent unsuitable (UB) and suitable breaks (SB). We multiplied each value of UB

to the individual value (three) of SB to get nine break values shown in Table 3.4.

Table 3.3

Perturbation Above and Below the Nominal Break Values

Breaks -10% Nominal +10%

Unsuitable Breaks (UB) 0.3 0.333 0.366

Suitable Breaks (SB) 0.599 0.666 0.733

Table 3.4

Nine Break Selections

Breaks

Selection

Habitat Type

 1 2 3

1 0-0.3 0.3-0.599 0.599-1

2 0-0.333 0.333-0.599 0.599-1

3 0-0.366 0.366-0.599 0.599-1

4 0-0.3 0.3-0.666 0.666-1

5 0-0.333 0.333-0.666 0.666-1

6 0-0.366 0.366-0.666 0.666-1

7 0-0.3 0.3-0.733 0.733-1

8 0-0.333 0.333-0.733 0.733-1

9 0-0.366 0.366-0.733 0.733-1

58

The maps are presented in Figure 3.6, Figure 3.7 and Figure 3.8. Each figure is organized in a

row of maps that represents change in UB while SB remains constant. In the first row of maps

(Figure 3.6), with increasing range in the UB values, there is decrease in the unsuitable habitat

and increase in the highly unsuitable habitat areas. As expected the suitable habitat areas remain

unchanged. Similarly, in the second row of maps (Figure 3.7), the areas of very unsuitable

habitat increases dramatically while the amount of unsuitable habitat decreases and the

potentially suitable habitat areas remain unchanged. And the last row of the maps (Figure 3.8)